
58 Victoria. 20th July. 515

3. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seven thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty, for Repairs, Furniture, &c.-Cattle Quarantine Station-Works of
repairs, renewal and improvements to buildings, fences, &c., $2,000; Parliament
Buildings, Ottawa-Renewal of boilers, $5,000, for the year ending 30th June, 1895.

4. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty-seven thousand five hundred and
fifty-two dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Harbours and Rivers-Kova Scotia-
JVyanza Wharf (revote), $600; Whitehaven Channel, $1,500; South Ingonish - Closing
up breach between protection block on north side of channel and the shore, $1,000;
D'Escousse Wharf (revote of' lapsed amount), $1,000; Cow Bay-Urgent repairs to
Breakwater, $4,000; Boularderie Island-Wharf on South side (revote), $3,000; Broad
Cove-Repairs to breakwater, $500; Port Mouton-Repairs to breakwater, $850;
Louis Head (revote of lapsed amount), $1,002; Church Point, $350; Margaretville
-Repairs to pier, $500; Port George-Urgent repairs, $1,400; Parrsboro' Wharf-
Repairs, $1,500; BassRiver-Pile Wharf, $3,200; Great Village-Repairs to wharf,
$450; Arisaig-Repairs to wharf, $1,000; Margaree-Repairs to breakwater, $500;
Seaside-Wharf, the locality contributing an equal amount, $2,000; Blanche iar-
bour-, $300; To cut a channel at Monk's Read, from the lake to Antigonish larbour,
$500; McNair's Cove-To secure facilities for the use by fishermen of the wharf and
landing place, $400; Georgeville-Repairs to wharf, $2,000, for the year ending 30th
June, 1895.

5. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Harbours and Rivers-Prince Edward Island-Campbell's Cove Break-
water-Works of reconstruction and repair, $2,000; Kier's Shore-Extension to
wharf and repairs, $3,000, for the year ending 30th June, 1895.

6. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Six thousýand seven hundred and twenty
dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Harbours and Rivers-New Brunswick-
River St. John-Protection of banks of Oromocto and Thatch Islands, $2,220; Hope-
well Cape-Repairs to wharf, $600; Buctouche Wharf-Repairs, $1,500; West
Quaco-Repairs to dam, $400; Burnt Church-Wharf, $2,000, for the year ending
30th June, 1895.

7. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seventy thousand one hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Harbours and Rivers-Quebec-Port Daniel-Repairs
to pier, $ 1,000; New Carlisle-General repairs to wharf, $500; Lower St. Lawrence
-To provide for the establishment of safe landing places tor fishing boats along the
south coast of the Gulf of St. Lawrence below Matane, $2,000; Rimouski-Extension
of wharf, $10,000; Matane-Repairs to pier, $1,000; Pointe aux Esquimaux-Wharf,
$5,000 ; Lake St. John District-Wharfs, $2,000; Cacouna Pier-Extension, $2,000;
Isle Verte Pier--Repairs, $1,000; Trois Pistoles-Repairs, $1,000; Baie St. Paul-
To complete wharf at Pointe aux Corbeau, $8,700; Baie St. Paul-Repairs to isolated
block, $1,500 ; St. Irénée-Addition to pier (revote), $2,000; St. Michel de Belle-
chasse-Repairs to pier, $800; Cap de la Magdeleine-Addition to wharf, $2,800;
River Richelieu-Beleil channel guide piers, $3,000; JLacolle-Repairs to wharf,
$800; Pointe Claire-Repairs to wharf, $2,500; Rivière du Lièvre-To provide for
settlement of claims for damages to riparian properties by back water, due to the
construction of the Little Rapids lock and dam, $5,000; Baie des Pères,Lake Temisca-
ming-Repairs to wharf, $1,000; Phillipsburg-Towards the construction of a pier-
(revote), $4,000; Magog Wharf, $2,500; River Ste. Anne (La Pérade), $10,000, for the
year ending 30th June, 1895.

8. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Ninety-one thousand five hundred
dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Harbours and Rivers-Ontario-River Beau-
dette-To continue improvement of river by cleaning out channel (revote of lapsed
amount), $3,000; Nation River, North Branch-For pur'chase of existing riparian
rights and removal of a dam, the parties interested furnishing an equal amount (re-
vote),$2,500; Trenton larbour-Dredging (revote),$2,000; Toronto Harbour-Works
at eastern entrance, &c., the City of Toronto having contributed $100,000, $50,000;
Port Arthur-Dredging (revote of unexpended balance of appropriation for 1893-94),
$1,500; Owen Sound-Harbour improvements, $10,000; Thessalon-New wharf, the

34J


